502281476 03/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Icon Agent, LLC	03/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Contech Castings, LLC
Street Address:	21177 Hilltop Street
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48033

Name:	Metavation, LLC
Street Address:	2424 John Daly
City:	Inkster
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11770085
Application Number:	11770076
Application Number:	11861921
Application Number:	11472382
Application Number:	11472381
Application Number:	11507440
Application Number:	61017073
PCT Number:	US2004022754
PCT Number:	US2004042289
PCT Number:	US2007007429
	DATENT

PATENT "

REEL: 030062 FRAME: 0906

Patent Number:	6358349
Patent Number:	6875113
Patent Number:	7000745
Patent Number:	7197959
Patent Number:	7905159
Patent Number:	7802492
Patent Number:	8091450
Patent Number:	5718281
Patent Number:	6908590
Patent Number:	6786983
Patent Number:	6880613
Patent Number:	7025113
Patent Number:	6994147
Patent Number:	7331373
Patent Number:	7004223
Patent Number:	7323069
Patent Number:	7165598
Patent Number:	7516773
Application Number:	12341118

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5132416234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5132412324

Email: khoward@whe-law.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MTVN-01-111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine Howard

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page1.tif

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page2.tif

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page3.tif

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page4.tif

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page5.tif

source=Release of IP security agreement - Metavation and Contech _2_#page6.tif

PATENT

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

ICON AGENT, LLC hereby releases and discharges its security interests in the intellectual property shown in Schedule 1, attached hereto, which security interest was created by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement between ICON AGENT, LLC and CONTECH CASTINGS, LLC; METAVATION, LLC; MW TEXAS DIE CASTING, INC.; REVSTONE TRANSPORTATION; REVSTONE INDUSTRIES, LLC; CONTECH CASTINGS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC; CERION MPI GRAND AVENUE LLC; CERION MPI KNOX LLC; CERION MPI GOLF ROAD LLC; CERION MPI MEXICO LLC; METAVATION MEXICO, LLC; METAVATION MEXICO II, LLC; METAVATION TRAVERSE CITY, LLC; METAVATION TRAVERSE CITY BUILDING THREE, LLC; METAVATION VASSAR, LLC; and MIDS, LLC, dated February 3rd 2012, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2012, at Reel 027712/0766.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ICON AGENT LLC has executed this agreement as of

This 19 th Day of March, 2013	
ICON AGENT, LLC	
By:	
Name: David J Verlizzo	
Title Senior Managing Director	
1 N 1/2/	
STATE OF New YOR)
COUNTY OF New YOLL) ss)

On March 19, 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared David J. Verlizzo, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

PETER JOSEPH RUFFINI Notary Public, State of New York No. 02RU6177961 Qualified in Nassau County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires Nov. 19, 20

[1997169v1]

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner Entity	Type of IP	Property	IP Application/ Registration Number	Status	Jurisdiction	Date of Registration or Application
Metavation, LLC	Patent	Method to Improve Adhesion Between Rubber & Metal (Grip- Lok)	6,358,349	Owned	United States	March 19, 2002
	Patent	Composite Damper Hub	6,875,113	Owned	United States	April 5, 2005
	Patent	Method to Improve Adhesion Between Rubber & Metal (Grip- lok II)	7,000,745	Owned	United States	Feb. 21, 2006
	Patent	Composite Damper Hub (II)	7,197,959	Owned	United States	April 3, 2007
	Patent	Dual Action Tuned Absorber (DATA Damper)	7,905,159	Owned	United States	March 15, 2011
	Patent	As Cast Rubber Damper	7,802,492	Owned	United States	Sept. 28, 2010
	Patent	Recessed Belt Damper	11/770,085	Application	United States	June 28, 2007
	Patent	Compressed Hub Damper	11/770,076	Application	United States	June 28, 2007
	Patent	Decoupled Damper	11/861,921	Application	United States	Sept. 26, 2007
	Patent	Decoupled Damper	8,091,450	Owned	United States	Jan 10, 2012
Contech Castings, LLC	Patent	Cooler Reservoir/Filter Holder	5,718,281	Owned	United States	Feb. 17, 1998
	Patent	Aluminum Alloy	6,908,590	Owned	United States	June 21, 2005
	Patent	Aluminum Alloy	263,456	Owned	Mexico	March 19, 2003

Patent	Aluminum Alloy	06739457.7	Application	European Patent Organization	March 22, 2006
Patent	Casting Process and Product	6,786,983	Owned	United States	Sept. 7, 2004
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	European Patent Organization	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Casting Process and Product	269605	Owned	Mexico	Aug. 13, 2009
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	France	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	Germany	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	Italy	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	Spain	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Casting Process and Product	1501954	Owned	Great Britain	Oct. 3, 2007
Patent	Semi-Solid Metal Casting Process of Hypoeutectic Aluminum Alloys	6,880,613	Owned	United States	April 19, 2005
Patent	Semi-Solid Casting Process of Aluminum Alloys with a Grain Refiner	7,025,113	Owned	United States	April 11, 2006
Patent	Semi-Solid Metal Casting Process of Hypereutectic Aluminum Alloys	6,994,147	Owned	United States	Feb. 7, 2006
Patent	Semi-Solid Metal Casting Process of Hypereutectic Aluminum	US04/22754	Application	World Patent Application made under Patent Cooperation Treaty	July 15, 2004
Patent	Semi-Solid and Squeeze Casting Process	7,331,373	Owned	United States	Feb. 19, 2008
Patent	Method and Apparatus for Vacuum Measurement During Die Casting	7,004,223	Owned	United States	Feb. 28, 2006
Patent	Die Casting Method System and Die Cast Product	US04/42289	Application	World Patent Application made under Patent	Dec. 16, 2004

				Cooperation Treaty	
Patent	Squeeze and Semi Solid Metal (SSM) Casting of Aluminum- Copper (206) Alloy	7,323,069	Owned	United States	Jan. 29, 2008
Patent	Squeeze and Semi Solid Metal (SSM) Casting of Aluminum- Copper (206) Alloy	05725540.8	Application	European Patent Organization	Mar. 15, 2005
Patent	Squeeze and Semi Solid Metal (SSM) Casting of Aluminum- Copper (206) Alloy	PAA2006010 621	Application	Mexico	Mar. 15, 2005
Patent	Squeeze and Semi Solid Metal (SSM) Casting of Aluminum- Copper (206) Alloy	2005800155 82	Application	Canada	Mar. 15, 2005
Patent	Squeeze Cast Method of Magnesium Alloy	7,165,598	Owned	United States	Jan. 23, 2007
Patent	Magnesium Alloy and Methods for Making	05725054.0	Application	European Patent Organization	Mar. 8, 2006
Patent	Magnesium Alloy and Methods for Making	PAA2006010 620	Application	Mexico	Mar. 8, 2005
Patent	Welded Multiple Piece Cast Control Arm	11/472,382	Application	United States	June 22, 2006
Patent	Welded Multiple Piece Cast Control Arm	1757467	Owned	European Patent Organization	Aug. 23, 2006
Patent	Welded Multiple Piece Cast Control Arm	1757467	Owned	Germany	Aug. 23, 2006
Patent	Welded Multiple Piece Cast Control Arm	1757467	Owned	Great Britain	Aug. 23, 2006
Patent	In Situ Slurry Formation and Delivery to Die Cast Machines	11/472,381	Application	United States	June 22, 2006
Patent	In-Situ Slurry Formation and Delivery Apparatus and Method	06017526.2	Application	European Patent Organization	Aug. 23, 2006
Patent	Friction Welded Rack and Pinion	11/507,440	Application	United States	Aug. 22, 2006

	Steering Apparatus				
Patent	Squeeze Cast Rear Suspension Components Using ADC12-T4 Aluminum Alloy	US07/07429	Application	World Patent Application made under Patent Cooperation Treaty	March 26, 2007
Patent	Squeeze Cast Rear Suspension Components Using ADC12-T4 Aluminum Alloy	07754006.0	Application	European Patent Organization	March 26, 2007
Patent	Optimized Tooling Design for Vertical Die Casting Machines	7516773	Owned	United States	Apr. 14, 2009
Patent	Optimized Tooling Design for Vertical Die Casting Machines	2631645	Owned	Mexico	Mar. 28, 2007
Patent	Bottom Pour Ladle and Method of Transferring Liquid Metal with Same	61/017,073	Application	United States	Dec. 27, 2007
Patent	Bottom Pour Ladle and Method of Transferring Liquid Metal with Same	12/341,118	Application	United States	Dec. 22, 2008
Trademark	CONTECH	821500090	Owned	Brazil	March 15, 2009
Trademark	CONTECH	821500104	Owned	Brazil	March 15, 2009
Trademark	(Block C Design)	TMA614,085	Owned	Canada	March 12, 2003
Trademark	CONTECH	TMA523742	Owned	Canada	Nov. 12, 1998
Trademark	(Block C Design)	3514173	Owned	China	April 4, 2003
Trademark	(Block C Design)	4138860	Owned	China	June 25, 2004
Trademark	(Block C Design)	3514172	Owned	China	April 4, 2003

Trad	lemark	CONTECH	1433308	Owned	China	March 9, 1999
Trad	lemark	CONTECH	1774582	Owned	China	March 9, 1999
Trad	lemark	(Block C Design)	003091527	Owned	European Union (CTM)	March 11, 2003
Trad	demark	(Block C Design)	793034	Owned	Mexico	April 4, 2003
Trad	lemark	(Block C Design)	796565	Owned	Mexico	April 4, 2003
Trad	lemark	(Block C Design)	2937241	Owned	U.S.	March 10, 2003

B. IP LICENSES

Owner Entity	Type of IP	Property	IP Application/ Registration Number	Status
Contech Castings, LLC	Business Software	BLIS 400 ERP Business Application	N/A	Licensed
MW Texas Die Casting, Inc.	Business Software	BLIS 400 ERP Business Application	N/A	Licensed
Revstone Transportation, LLC	Domain Name	CerionLLC.com	N/A	Licensed

PATENT REEL: 030062 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 03/21/2013